

No. 13-1314

In the Supreme Court of the United States

ARIZONA STATE LEGISLATURE

Appellant,

v.

ARIZONA INDEPENDENT REDISTRICTING
COMMISSION, ET AL.,

Appellees.

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT
COURT FOR THE DISTRICT OF ARIZONA

**BRIEF OF COOLIDGE-REAGAN FOUNDATION AS
AMICUS CURIAE IN SUPPORT OF APPELLANT**

Michael T. Morley*
Dan Backer
COOLIDGE-REAGAN
FOUNDATION
1629 K Street, N.W.
Suite 300
Washington, D.C. 20006
(860) 778-3883
Michael@coolidgereagan.org
**Counsel of Record*

*Counsel for Amicus
Curiae Coolidge-Reagan
Foundation*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
INTERESTS OF <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i>	1
INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	1
ARGUMENT	4
I. THE TERM “LEGISLATURE” SHOULD BE INTERPRETED INTRA- TEXTUALLY, AS REFERRING TO A STATE’S PRIMARY ELECTED LAWMAKING BODY	4
A. The Constitution’s Descriptions of Legislatures	7
B. Constitutional Provisions that Distinguish Between Legislatures and Other State Personnel and Entities.....	9
C. References to Quasi-Legislative and Non-Legislative Powers.....	10
D. References to Legislative Authority.....	14
II. AN ORIGINALIST INTERPRETATION OF THE TERM “LEGISLATURE” CONFIRMS THAT IT REFERS SOLELY TO A STATE’S PRIMARY ELECTED LAWMAKING BODY.....	20

III. THE “INDEPENDENT STATE LEGISLATURE” DOCTRINE FURTHER CONFIRMS THAT THE TERM “LEGISLATURE” EXCLUSIVELY MEANS A STATE’S PRIMARY ELECTED LAWMAKING BODY.....	25
IV. THIS COURT SHOULD OVERTURN <i>OHIO EX REL. DAVIS v. HILDEBRANT</i>	31
CONCLUSION.....	32

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<u>Cases</u>	Page(s)
<i>Bush v. Gore</i> , 531 U.S. 98 (2000).....	15
<i>Commonwealth ex rel. Dummit v. O’Connell</i> , 181 S.W.2d 691 (Ky. Ct. App. 1944).....	28
<i>Cook v. Gralike</i> , 531 U.S. 510 (2001).....	25
<i>District of Columbia v. Heller</i> , 554 U.S. 570 (2008).....	5, 20
<i>Hawke v. Smith</i> , 253 U.S. 221 (1920).....	5, 16, 17
<i>In re Opinion of Justices</i> , 45 N.H. 595 (1864).....	27
<i>In re Plurality Elections</i> , 8 A. 881 (R.I. 1887)	27
<i>Leser v. Garnett</i> , 258 U.S. 130 (1922).....	3, 26
<i>Martin v. Hunter’s Lessee</i> , 14 U.S. (1 Wheat.) 304 (1816)	4
<i>McCulloch v. Maryland</i> , 17 U.S. (4 Wheat.) 316 (1819)	4
<i>McPherson v. Blacker</i> , 146 U.S. 1 (1892).....	3, 26, 27

<i>Nat'l Prohibition Cases</i> , 253 U.S. 350 (1920).....	3, 26
<i>NLRB v. Noel Canning</i> , 134 S. Ct. 2550 (2014).....	20
<i>Ohio ex rel. Davis v. Hildebrant</i> , 241 U.S. 565 (1916).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>PG Publ'g Co. v. Aichele</i> , 902 F. Supp. 2d 724 (W.D. Pa. 2012)	28
<i>Smiley v. Holm</i> , 285 U.S. 355 (1932).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>State ex rel. Beeson v. Marsh</i> , 34 N.W.2d 279 (Neb. 1948).....	27

Federal Constitutional Provisions

U.S. CONST. art. I, § 2, cl. 1.....	8
U.S. CONST. art. I, § 3, cl. 1.....	10, 11
U.S. CONST. art. I, § 3, cl. 2.....	8, 9, 11
U.S. CONST. art. I, § 4, cl. 1.....	1
U.S. CONST. art. I, § 8, cl. 17.....	11
U.S. CONST. art. II, § 1, cl. 2	2
U.S. CONST. art. IV, § 3, cl. 1	11
U.S. CONST. art. IV, § 4.....	8, 9, 11, 15
U.S. CONST. art. V	10, 11, 14
U.S. CONST. art. VI, cl. 3.....	7, 9

U.S. CONST. amend. XIV, § 2	7
U.S. CONST. amend. XIV, § 3	7
U.S. CONST. amend. XVII.....	8, 11

Other Sources and Authorities

CALEB ALEXANDER, THE COLUMBIAN DICTIONARY OF THE ENGLISH LANGUAGE (Boston, Isaiah Thomas & Ebenezer T. Andrews 1800).....	21
Akhil Reed Amar, <i>Intratextualism</i> , 112 HARV. L. REV. 747 (1999)	4
ARIZ. CONST. art. IV, pt. 2, § 1	1, 2
<i>Baldwin v. Trowbridge</i> , D.W. BARTLETT, DIGEST OF ELECTION CASES, H.R. MISC. DOC. NO. 41-152 (1870)	28
JAMES BARCLAY, A COMPLETE AND UNIVERSAL ENGLISH DICTIONARY ON A NEW PLAN (London, Richardson & Urquhart 1774).....	21
Walter Clark, <i>The Electoral College and Presidential Suffrage</i> , 65 U. PA. L. REV. 737 (1917)	30
CT. CHARTER of 1662	23
DEL. CONST. of 1776, art. 2	22
FEDERALIST NO. 59 (Alexander Hamilton) (Ian Shapiro ed., 2009)	19, 23

Richard D. Friedman, <i>Trying to Make Peace with Bush v. Gore</i> , 29 FLA. ST. U. L. REV. 811 (2001)	29
GA. CONST. of 1777, art. II	22
MATTHEW HALE, THE HISTORY OF THE COMMON LAW OF ENGLAND (London, J. Nutt 1713)	20
ASHER C. HINDS, HINDS' PRECEDENTS OF THE HOUSE OF REPRESENTATIVES OF THE UNITED STATES (1907)	28
SAMUEL JOHNSON, A DICTIONARY OF THE ENGLISH LANGUAGE (London, W. Strahan 1755)	20-21
JAMES KENT, COMMENTARIES ON AMERICAN LAW (New York, O. Halsted 1826)	19, 20
James C. Kirby, Jr., <i>Limitations on the Power of State Legislatures over Presidential Elections</i> , 27 LAW & CONTEMP. PROBS. 495 (1962).....	29
MASS. CONST. pt. II, ch. I, § 2, art. II.....	22
MASS. CONST. pt. II, ch. I, § 3, art. I	22
MD. CONST. of 1776, art. I	22

Michael T. Morley, <i>The Intratextual Independent “Legislature” and the Elections Clause</i> (unpublished manuscript), available at http://ssrn.com/abstract=2515096 (forthcoming 109 NW. U. L. REV. ONLINE __ (2014))	3, 6, 30
Michael T. Morley, <i>Rethinking the Right to Vote Under State Constitutions</i> , 67 VAND. L. REV. EN BANC 189 (2014)	25, 30
N.C. CONST. of 1776, declaration XVIII	22
N.H. CONST. of 1776, ¶ 4	22
N.J. CONST. of 1776, art. VI	22
N.Y. CONST. of 1777, art. II	22
PA. CONST. of 1776, art. XVI	22
R.I. & PROVIDENCE PLANTATIONS CHARTER of 1663	23
WILLIAM RAWLE, A VIEW OF THE CONSTITUTION OF THE UNITED STATES OF AMERICA (Philadelphia, H.C. Carey & I. Lea 1825)	24
THE RECORDS OF THE FEDERAL CONVENTION OF 1787 (Max Farrand ed., 1911)	12, 13, 14
S.C. CONST. of 1778, art. IX	22
S. Ct. R. 37.6	1
S. REP. NO. 43-395 (1874)	29

THOMAS SHERIDAN, A COMPLETE DICTIONARY OF THE ENGLISH LANGUAGE (London, Charles Dilly, 2d ed. 1789).....	21
Hayward H. Smith, <i>History of the Article II Independent State Legislature Doctrine</i> , 29 FLA. ST. U. L. REV. 731 (2001)	30
JOSEPH STORY, COMMENTARIES ON THE CONSTITUTION (Boston, Hilliard, Gray & Co. 1833).....	23
ST. GEORGE TUCKER, BLACKSTONE'S COMMENTARIES: WITH NOTES OF REFERENCE TO THE CONSTITUTION AND LAWS, OF THE FEDERAL GOVERNMENT OF THE UNITED STATES; AND OF THE COMMONWEALTH OF VIRGINIA (Philadelphia, William Young Birch, and Abraham Small 1803).....	19
VA. CONST. of 1776, para. 2.....	22
Adrian Vermeule & Ernest A. Young, <i>Hercules, Herbert, and Amar: The Trouble with Intratextualism</i> , 113 HARV. L. REV. 730 (2000)	5
